
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 31 May 2019 

Chairman: Councillor T Wendels 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Holloway 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 

 
 

MEETING: Homes & Communities Committee 
  

DATE: Monday, 10 June 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 11 March 2019 
 

4 - 9 

5.   Presentation by Inspector Heather Sutton (Attendance is Subject to 
Availability) 
 

Verbal 
Report 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Council Housing Allocation Scheme - Annual Update 

 
10 - 41 

7.   District Wide Housing Assessment 
 

42 - 45 

8.   Reshaping the Community Safety Partnership and Setting New Priorities 
 

46 - 54 

9.   Update on the Better Care Fund 
 

55 - 59 

10.   Appointment of Members to Working Parties/Task & Finish Groups 
 

60 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
11.   Affordable Housing Delivery 2018/2019 

 
61 - 72 

12.   Corporate Safeguarding Annual Update 
 

73 - 81 

13.   Rough Sleepers - Successful Bid 
 

82 - 83 

14.   Warm Homes Fund - Successful Bid 
 

84 - 90 

15.   Urgency Item - Home Energy Conservation Report - Bi-Annual Report 
 

91 - 102 

16.   Forward Plan for 1 June 2019 to 31 May 2020 
 

103 

Confidential & Exempt Items 
 
17.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
None 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 

 
 

   



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 11 March 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor B Laughton (Chairman) 
Councillor T Wendels (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor 
Mrs I Brown, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor Mrs S Saddington and 
Councillor D Staples (substitute). 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Soar (Committee Member) 

 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman, Councillor R.B. Laughton, 
thanked all Members and Officers for their work over the past four years.  He stated 
that the Homes & Communities Committee had achieved a great deal during the life 
of the Council and that it was to be applauded.  
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs P. Rainbow declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No.6 - 
Temporary Accommodation - Project Update.  Councillor Mrs Rainbow owns land 
adjacent to the land referred to in the report. 
 

55 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 
Council. 

 
56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2019 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57 SHERWOOD & NEWARK CITIZENS' ADVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Housing, Health & 
Community Relations jointly presented with Jackie Insley, Chief Officer for Sherwood 
& Newark Citizen Advice (SNCA) in relation to the performance targets in respect of 
core advice service provision and debt advice, as set out in the Service Level 
Agreement between SNCA and the Council.  Circulated at the meeting was the Client 
Experience Dashboard 2017/18. 
 
Ms Insley highlighted the main points contained in the report whilst adding that it had 
been a very busy year for the service.  She noted that the amount of clients the 
service had dealt with had reduced from the previous year but that their issues were 
more complex.  She also noted that more clients presented with mental health issues 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



and that this was a challenge for the staff to deal with.  It was reported that referrals 
to food banks continued to rise but that some clients did not wish to use the service 
as they were embarrassed to do so.   
 
Ms Insley advised that the service continued to operate with the use of volunteers, 
some of which had left in the previous 12 months.  A rolling programme of 
recruitment and training was in operation but that to fully train a volunteer could take 
up to 12 months.  She added that advice over the telephone was continuing but that a 
web chat was also to be launched in April.  Ms Insley stated that the Council’s 
Customer Services Team continued to support the work of the SNCA and that this was 
invaluable.  She added that the SNCA were looking to extend their partnership 
working with other o
[...]
ants who 
have received a suspension, have been reinstated and then go on to refuse a further 
offer of accommodation; 

 Suitability Criteria – amendments to categories to ensure the policy reflects day to day 
practice, it legally fit for purpose and enables the Council and Company to make best 
use of its stock; 

 No Fixed Address – a new category to support the introduction of the Rough Sleepers 
Strategy to ensure fair assessment and accurate implementation of the legal 
requirements;  

 Effective and Efficient – amendments to the wording to enable better use of stock and 
process where an applicant’s circumstances cannot be met under any other relevant 
category of the policy. 

 
4.2 An updated Housing Allocations Scheme, which incorporates the proposed amends is 

attached at Appendix C for the Committee’s approval. 
 
5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 No equalities implications have been identified from the Equalities Impact Assessment 

carried out by Newark and Sherwood Homes which takes into account the specific needs of 
persons with protected characteristics to ensure the Council’s responsibilities under the 
Equalities Act 2010 have been fully considered and met. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications – FIN19-20/7654 
 
5.1 It is not expected that any of these amendments should have any financial implication 

however, if there are any associated costs with these proposals they will be contained 
within the Council’s allocated revenue budgets. 

 
 Agenda Page 12



7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members note the contents of this report which provides an annual update on 
the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme 
 

(b) the proposed minor amendments and draft Scheme (attached at Appendix C) be 
approved. 

 
(c) delegated authority be given to the Director - Communities & Environment to 

approve any further minor amends required that do not require formal 
consultation, to ensure the Scheme continues to adhere to statutory 
requirements. 

 
Reason for
[...]
y decision made by NSH, they may request a review of this 
decision.  This will allow an applicant to have their circumstances initially considered and reviewed 
by a senior officer from NSH, not previously involved in any assessment or decision. 
 
If the applicant is still dissatisfied with the outcome, and feels there are additional special 
circumstances that should be (or have not been) taken into account, they would then be able to 
appeal to NSDC and this appeal would be undertaken by a senior officer.  
 
This process will ensure that an applicant’s appeal is dealt with fairly, according to the Scheme, 
relevant legislation and within a time limited framework. 
 
Requests should be made in writing, supported by evidence. 
 
Review requests relating to the offer of accommodation to statutory homeless households in Band 
1, is excluded from this review process.  Further details can be found in Section 6 -Applicant 
Bandings. 
 
13. SCHEME REVIEW 
 
Senior officers from NSDC and NSH will regularly review the Allocations Scheme to ensure its 
requirements are being implemented and that it continues to meet relevant legislation and any 
new duties placed upon the Council.   
 
Where amendments are necessary these will be implemented in consultation with applicants and 
stakeholders when and where appropriate. 
 
 

Agenda Page 41



HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
DISTRICT WIDE HOUSING ASSESSMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval to commission a new district wide housing assessment, being a 

remit of this Committee, in order to provide an up to date evaluation of housing need, the 
wider housing market and affordability across all tenures. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 As a strategic housing authority the Council has a statutory requirement to undertake 

regular assessments of future housing requirements within the district in accordance with 
Part 11 (Section 8) of the 1985 Housing Act (periodical review of hous
[...]
t. 
 

Matt Lamb 
Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 Agenda Page 45



HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2018 
 
RESHAPING THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP AND SETTING NEW PRIORITIES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set out the purpose, legislation and duties around Community Safety, the existing 

structure of the Bassetlaw and Newark & Sherwood Community Safety Partnership and 
proposes changes that aim to improve the functioning of the CSP. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The purpose of the CSP has not really changed dramatically over the years.  They were 

originally set up as Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnerships to deliver on the statutory 
duty as detailed in Section 5 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 (“the Act”), as amended by 
the Police Reform Act 2002 and the Police & Justice Act 2006.  The ‘responsible authorities’ 
as set out in the legislation are: 

 
i. The District Council(s) 
ii. The County Council 
iii. Every provider of Probation Services operating in the area 
iv. The Chief Officer of Police 
v. The Fire and Rescue Authority 
vi. The Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

2.2 Section 6 of the Act states that the ‘responsible authorities’ must develop the following: 
 

i. a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder in the area (including anti-social 
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment); and 

ii. a strategy for combatting the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in the 
area; and 

iii. a strategy for the reduction of re-offending in the area 
 
2.3 In the practical process of operating, the CSP needs to create a functioning local 

partnership that develops and promotes multi-agency working and in addition to the 
responsibilities set out at paragraph 2.2 above, it needs to actually implement those 
strategies. 

 
2.4 Section 17 of the Act also states that; “it shall be the duty of each authority to which this 

section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely 
[...]
reach work will amount to a cost of £17,805.32. 

This will be funded from the budget C54014.  There are sufficient funds to cover the cost of 
this post. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members agree that the Joint Strategic Group of the Community Safety Partnership 
moves to a quarterly cycle and that a Member of Homes & Communities 
Committee is elected to sit on the Group; 

 
(b) Members endorse  the priorities for the Community Safety Partnership as set out in 

paragraph 5.6; and 
 
(c) the Newark & Sherwood Complex Needs Outreach Worker is funded for the 

remainder of the year from the Community Safety Partnership reserve. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the Bassetlaw/Newark and Sherwood Community Safety Partnership, continues 
fulfil its statutory responsibilities and meets the needs of the local communities through its 
governance priority setting. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Alan Batty, Business Manager - Public Protection on Ext. 
5467. 
 
Mathew Finch  
Director - Communities & Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 53



Appendix One 

 

Safer Notts Board 

BNSCSP 

 Joint Strategic Group 

BNSCSP 

Performance Delivery 
Group 

Operational  

Groups  

Nottinghamshire 
Domestic and Sexual 

Abuse Executive 
Group 

BNSCSP 

 Domestic and Sexual 
Abuse Strategic 

Group 

BNSCSP Domestic 
and Sexual Abuse 

Practitioners Group 

Agenda Page 54



 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
UPDATE ON THE BETTER CARE FUND 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on the schemes that have been delivered from funding from the 

district’s allocation of the Better Care Fund. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A specific element of the Better Care fund is allocated for the statutory delivery of Disabled 

Facilities Grants across the district.  In circumstances where the DFG allocation is in excess 
of that required to meet the demand for DFGs the local authority is empowered 
[...]
ton 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Page 70



APPENDIX B 
 
HRA Development Programme: Completed Units (Balderton) 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 71



 

 

Agenda Page 72



HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2019 
 
CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on corporate safeguarding matters and to provide assurance that the 

Council’s activity is in line with its safeguarding responsibilities, policies and procedures. 
 
2.0 Internal Structure Changes relating to Safeguarding Responsibilities 
 
2.1 As of April 2019, Safeguarding responsibility falls within the Public Protection Unit 

therefore Matthew Finch, Director - Communities & Environment takes on duties as 
Corporate Lead for the Council and Alan Batty as the Lead Safeguarding Officer.  The 
Safeguarding Officers remain the same. 

 
2.2 The lead Member role for safeguarding falls to the Chairman of Homes & Communities 

Committee. 
 
3.0 Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Board Update 
 
3.1 The Children & Social Work Act 2017 introduced a new duty on three agencies, namely the 

local authority, the chief officer of police and clinical commissioning group (together 
referred to as the ‘safeguarding partners’), to make arrangements for safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children in the area.  The new safeguarding arrangements have 
now replaced The Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Boards (NSCBs).  The new 
Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership came into force working alongside 
the existing Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Board.  Following a successful trial 
period the Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children Board ceased to operate on 31 March 
2019. 

 
3.2 The new safeguarding structure under the Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children 

Partnership is provided in Appendix A.  The Strategic Leadership Team will be chaired by 
Colin Pettigrew Notts. CC Corporate Director for Children Young People and Schools. 

 
3.3 Under these ne
[...]
e meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection. 
 

Meeting Date Subject for Decision and Brief Description Contact Officer Details 

16 September 2019 Update on Flood Defence Schemes  alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16 September 2019 CCTV Annual Update alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16 September 2019 Syrian Resettlement Update & Post 2020 leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16 September 2019 Update on Fire Safety Joint Working Agreement sheridan.stock@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

25 November 2019 N&SH Annual Performance Review & Tenants Panel Report rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

A
genda P

age 103

A
genda Item

 16

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:sheridan.stock@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 11 March 2019
	6 Council Housing Allocation Scheme - Annual Update
	10.06.19 - Housing Allocation Scheme Annual Update AppxA
	10.06.19 - Housing Allocation Scheme Annual Update AppxB
	10.06.19 - Housing Allocation Scheme Annual Update AppxC

	7 District Wide Housing Assessment
	8 Reshaping the Community Safety Partnership and Setting New Priorities
	9 Update on the Better Care Fund
	10 Appointment of Members to Working Parties/Task & Finish Groups
	11 Affordable Housing Delivery 2018/2019
	12 Corporate Safeguarding Annual Update
	13 Rough Sleepers - Successful Bid
	14 Warm Homes Fund - Successful Bid
	15 Urgency Item - Home Energy Conservation Report - Bi-Annual Report
	16 Forward Plan for 1 June 2019 to 31 May 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 10 June 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff, Councillor J Lee and Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington 
 

ALSO 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor P Peacock and Councillor Mrs P 
Rainbow 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman, Councillor T. Wendels, 
thanked the previous Committee Chairman, Councillor R.B. Laughton, for the work 
he had undertaken as Chairman of the Committee over the previous 6 years, stating 
that he had left an outstanding legacy. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 

Council. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

4 PRESENTATION BY INSPECTOR HEATHER SUTTON (ATTENDANCE IS SUBJECT TO 
AVAILABILITY) 
 

 Inspector Heather Sutton was unable to attend the meeting in person but had 
submitted a written report which was circulated to all Members present.   
 

In considering the report a Member queried why a knife arch was deployed in Newark 
on 25 May if, as the report inferred, there was no knife crime in the area.  The 
Business Manager – Public Protection, who had held discussions with Inspector 
Sutton, advised that nationally knife crime continued to be an issue but that at 
present the Newark & Sherwood area were the lowest in the county.  The knife arch 
and stop and search held on 25 May was to highlight and demonstrate the proactive 
approach taken to potential knife crime in the area.  The above action was part of a 
night time economy event held jointly by the Council and the Police. 
 



 

 

A Member referred to the recent Police action on drugs and the use of sniffer dogs, 
stating that when she attended neighbourhood meetings with the Police they inferred 
that they had little interest in low level drug crime.  The Business Manager confirmed 
that the Police focussed more resource on dealers and suppliers but did continue to 
make efforts to try to tackle local low level drug abuse.  Again, he confirmed that the 
action referred to was part of the aforementioned night time economy event.   
 
A Member of the Committee commented that he hoped to be able to hold 
community events at Chatham Court and Cleveland Square in an attempt to ascertain 
what was needed by the community and how things could be put in place to help. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the written report by Inspector Heather Sutton be 

noted. 
 

5 COUNCIL HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which updated Members on applications to the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme 
and sought approval for some minor amendments to the Scheme.  The report 
provided information on banding and lettings data and online registration.  The 
proposed minor amendments were listed at paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
In considering the report a Member of the Committee referred to an email he had 
received querying why more 4/5 bedroomed homes were not being built.  The Senior 
Housing Options Officer advised that the findings of previous housing needs 
assessments had found that smaller homes were required.   
 

A Member referred to the number of empty properties throughout the district which 
included flats above shops and whether any work could be carried out to bring them 
back into use.  The Assistant Director – Housing Management & Responsible Repairs 
for N&SH acknowledged this concern but advised this report focussed on the 
allocation of social house.  The Business Manager – Public Protection advised that 
long term empty properties were usually referred to Environmental Health due to 
them being in a poor state of disrepair.  He added that there were numerous reasons 
they remained empty and that efforts were made to bring them back into use, 
however, there were very few meaningful powers local authorities had to encourage 
private owners to bring their properties back into use.   
 

A Member of the Committee referred to the online registration and sought 
assurances that an application to join the housing register could still be done in paper 
format, noting that not all members of the public had access to a computer.  In 
response, the Assistant Director acknowledged the comment and provided assurances 
that a paper application would be accepted. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the contents of the report, which provided an annual update on the 
Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme, be noted;  

 

(b) the proposed minor amendments and draft Scheme be approved; 
and 



 

 

 
(c) delegated authority be given to the Director – Communities & 

Environment, following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Homes & Communities Committee, to approve any 
further minor amendments required, that do not require formal 
consultation, to ensure the Scheme continues to adhere to statutory 
requirements. 

 
6 DISTRICT WIDE HOUSING ASSESSMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 

sought approval to commission a new district wide housing assessment in order to 
provide an up-to-date evaluation of housing need, the wider housing market and 
affordability across all tenures.  The report set out the background to the statutory 
requirement on strategic housing authorities to undertake regular assessments of 
future housing requirements within the district and the common themes within the 
assessments.  Paragraph 4 of the report was in relation to the new housing 
assessment with the methodology being listed in paragraph 4.3. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for and 1 abstention) that the commissioning of a new 

district wide housing assessment based on the collection of primary 
research and secondary data, with the budget provision for this detailed in 
paragraph 8.1 of the report, be approved. 

 
(Councillor Lee was absent from the room when the vote was taken) 
 

7 RESHAPING THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP AND SETTING NEW PRIORITIES 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which set out the purpose, legislation and duties around Community Safety, the 
existing structure of the Bassetlaw and Newark & Sherwood Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and the proposed changes that aimed to improve the functioning of 
the CSP.  The report provided background information as to the existing structure and 
priorities; governance and priorities; and funding.  Paragraph 4 of the report set out 
the proposals for change and the revised priorities for the CSP with the rationale 
behind each being tabled in paragraph 4.7. 
 

A Member of the Committee queried the omission of drug abuse from the list of 
priorities for the CPS and whether it could be included.  The Business Manager – 
Public Protection advised that he would take the comments back to the CSP and 
acknowledged that drug abuse certainly drove many of the priorities listed in 
paragraph 4.6 of the report. 
 

Whilst acknowledging that resources were in decline, a Member queried whether any 
information was available as to the actual cost of dealing with persistent problem 
individuals.  She commented that working families often struggled to access help yet 
resources were spent on an individual case.  The Business Manager advised that he 
would make enquiries as to the costs referred to.  The Member suggested that at 
some point the individual in question should have a phased withdrawal of the 
assistance given to them.   
 



 

 

AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Joint Strategic Group of the Community Safety Partnership 
move to a quarterly cycle; 

 
(b) it be noted that the Leader of the Council is the Council’s elected 

representative on the Group; 
 
(c) the priorities for the Community Safety Partnership be endorsed; 

and 
 
(d) the Newark & Sherwood Complex Needs Outreach Worker be 

funded for the remainder of the year from the Community Safety 
Partnership reserve. 

 
8 UPDATE ON THE BETTER CARE FUND 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

which updated Members on the schemes that had been delivered from funding within 
the district’s allocation of the Better Care Fund (BCF).  The report provided 
information as to the background of the BCF and that it is allocated for the statutory 
delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants across the district.  The BCF governance 
arrangements and the terms of reference were listed in paragraph 3.0 of the report 
with details of the delivery of local schemes being listed in paragraph 4.0. 
 
In considering the report a Member queried whether it was the case that if an 
adaptation was carried out at the property it resulted in it being ineligible for a ‘Right 
to Buy’ application.  The Business Manager – Public Protection advised that the 
properties covered in the BCF were in private ownership.  The Business Manager – 
Housing Strategy & Development advised that adaptations in Council owned 
properties did not automatically result in them being ineligible for ‘Right to Buy’.  He 
added that he would provide Members with the information as to the relevant 
criteria.  The Chairman suggested that this could be an item for inclusion on the 
Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 
In response to how a householder would know about the scheme, the Business 
Manager – Public Protection advised that NSDC administered the grant following a 
referral from the Occupational Therapist at Nottinghamshire County Council.  They 
would first review the property before making their referral. 
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO WORKING PARTIES/TASK & FINISH GROUPS 
 

 The Committee considered the report to appoint two Members to the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Task Group established by the Economic Development 
Committee. 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes for with 1 vote against) that Councillor Mrs Rhona Holloway 

and Councillor Johno Lee be appointed to the LDF Task Group. 
 
 



 

 

10 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY 2018/2019 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 
sought to provide Members with the details on affordable housing delivery across the 
district for the 2018/19 financial year, together with a guide on future anticipated 
delivery, together with progress on the delivery of the approved 5 year Council 
housing development programme, details of which were provided in paragraph 3.0 of 
the report.   
 
A Member of the Committee queried whether there was any further information 
available since the report had been written in relation to the proposed development 
at Fernwood.  The Business Manager – Housing Strategy & Development confirmed 
that no further information was available, adding that it would be on a new housing 
development site.   
 
The issue of empty properties was again raised with the Member querying whether it 
was possible to exercise Compulsory Purchase Orders to bring empty properties back 
into occupation.  The Business Manager advised that the Council undertook some 
work on this issue in previous years and that information on the findings of that could 
be provided.  He added that the process was costly and lengthy and was not currently 
a priority for the Council.   
 
In relation to a query about progress on the Extra Care Scheme in Boughton, the 
Business Manager advised that the scheme was ready to be progressed and was 
awaiting the final financial approval from the Policy & Finance Committee.  Once 
received, the commencement of the scheme would be imminent.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the affordable housing delivery in 2018/2019, future 

anticipated delivery and progress with the Council’s five year development 
programme be noted.   

 
11 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL UPDATE 

 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Public Protection 
which provided Members with an update on the corporate safeguarding matters and 
to provide assurance that the Council’s activity was in line with its safeguarding 
responsibilities, policies and procedures.  The report set out internal structure 
changes to safeguarding responsibilities, noting that the Director – Communities & 
Environment would take on the Corporate Lead for the Council, the Business Manager 
– Public Protection becoming the Lead Safeguarding Officer and the Chairman of the 
Homes & Communities Committee becoming the lead elected Member.  Paragraph 
3.0 of the report set out details of the Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, giving information as to the Strategic Leadership Team and its remit. 
 

A Member of the Committee commented that he would wish to see face to face 
safeguarding training being offered to all elected Members and not those just newly 
elected to the Council.  The Business Manager confirmed that face to face training 
was also available to existing Members.   
 

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 



 

 

12 ROUGH SLEEPERS - SUCCESSFUL BID 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which provided Members with information as to the successful outcome of two 
county-wide funding bids submitted under the Government’s Rough Sleepers 
Initiative.  Paragraph 3.0 of the report set out the amount of funding received, who 
the funding was for and what the next steps were. 
 
A Member of the Committee queried whether it was possible to provide a shelter all 
year round and not just at set times when the temperature dropped to a certain level.  
The Business Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations advised that 
discussions were being held with the Salvation Army with a view to the provision of a 
winter shelter.   
 
The issue of accommodation provided to families when a relationship had broken 
down was raised with a Member stating that it resulted in fathers not being given 
appropriate accommodation in order for them to maintain a relationship with their 
child(ren).  The Business Manager agreed that parental responsibility was a complex 
issue and advised that further information on the implementation of this under the 
Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme could be provided if required.  The Member 
stated that she would welcome future updates on the matter. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

13 WARM HOMES FUND - SUCCESSFUL BID 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 
which updated Members on the outcome of the Warm Homes Fund (WHF) bid and 
the revised project delivery arrangements following the Committee’s support for the 
Scheme.  The report set out the background to the bid and the outcome thereof 
together with the anticipated benefits/risks and the next steps to be taken. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

14 URGENCY ITEM - HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION REPORT - BI-ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Urgency Item – Minute of Decision in relation to 
the approval of the content of the Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 
draft report for 2019-21 be noted. 

 
15 FORWARD PLAN FOR 1 JUNE 2019 TO 31 MAY 2020 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the following items be included on the Homes & 

Communities Forward Plan: 
 

Councillor T. Wendels 
Review of Disabled Facilities Grant – Better Care Fund 
 
 
 



 

 

Councillor J. Lee 
Empty Homes 
Homeless Strategy 
 
Councillor Mrs I. Brown 
Review of the Housing Allocation Scheme and Parental Responsibility 
Criteria 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


